
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 16th July, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2018 as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Written Statement of Action for Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
(SEND)  (Pages 9 - 36)

To give consideration to the draft written statement, prior to consideration by the Health and 
Well Being Board.

7. SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group - Final Report  (Pages 37 - 58)

To consider a report on the recommendations of the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group.

8. FACT22 - Impact Progress Report  (Pages 59 - 68)

To receive a summary of the impact and progress of FACT22

9. 2017-18 Annual Report of Member Frontline Visits  (Pages 69 - 88)

To consider a report updating Members on the themes and issues raised through member 
frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child Protection Teams.

10. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4, 2017-18  (Pages 89 - 
100)

To give consideration to the performance across the Children and Families Service for 
quarter 4 of 2017-18.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 101 - 110)



To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 111 - 118)

To give consideration to the work programme





 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 10th May, 2018 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, Bratherton, M Deakin, D Flude, M Grant, G Merry, 
B Walmsley and M Warren

In Attendance

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holder
J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
R Hibbert – Head of Transport (Interim)
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
M Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support
L Seal - Senior Communications Officer

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Burkhill and J Nicholas.

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

57 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

59 NEGLECT STRATEGY - IMPACT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report and presentation on the neglect strategy. 
The presentation detailed the current campaign aimed at raising awareness of 
neglect. The Local Children’s Safeguarding Board revised its neglect strategy in 
2017 to better address the impact of neglect and launched a campaign called 
‘user busy’. The report provided a summary of the impact of the strategy and 
identified  areas of focus and improvement.

The Committee was pleased to hear that the campaign had been shortlisted  for 
the Local Government Chronicle 2018 and Municipal Journal Awards 2018.

It was agreed that the Council and partners needed to identify families earlier and 
tackle the causes of neglect to avoid escalation. The campaign marketing 
materials such as posters, needed to be placed in locations where children 
frequented such as shops, bus stops and schools. It was also agreed that 
Councillors could help to distribute materials and that social media should also be 
used.

RESOLVED

That officers ensure that the marketing material is placed in suitable locations to 
ensure it reached as many children as possible and that Councillors be requested 
to help with the distribution. 

60 SIGNS OF SAFETY BRIEFING AND PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received an update including a one minute guide on signs of 
safety, a widely recognised leading approach to child protection casework. 
Cheshire East would be adopting the approach within early help and prevention 
ser
[...]
isits. The 
inspectors recognised that the Council knew its strengths and weaknesses and 
recognised the pace of change. The SEND toolkit was commended, however 
there was still work to do as parents were not yet seeing the benefits. It was 
noted that a strategy was being developed in relation to diagnosing autism.

An improvement plan was underway, which, along with the SEND Task and 
Finish Group final report would be brought to Committee on 16 July 2018.

The director and her team were thanked for all their hard work.

RESOLVED

That the improvement plan and SEND Task and Finish Group final report be 
considered by the Committee on 16 July 2018.

63 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received 



64 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was reported that St Johns 
Wood Academy had gone into special measures and the Council was working 
closely with the School. It was agreed that an update would be brought back to 
the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

That an update report on St Johns Wood Academy and Sustainable Modes of 
Travel Strategy be considered by the Committee in due course.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



 

Page | 1 
 

  
Cheshire East  

Written Statement of Action 

for Special Educational Needs 

and/or Disabilities (SEND) 

August 2018 

 

Cheshire East  

SEND Partnership 
 



 

Page | 2 
 

Table of contents 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

2. Our Vision .......................................................................................................................................................
[...]
ool 

Penny Hughes Designated Clinical Officer NHS Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire 

Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Richard Hedge Headteacher Macclesfield Academy 

Carol Sharples Early Years and Childcare Manager Cheshire East Council 

Tom Dooks Senior Manager: Partnerships, Prevention and 

Business Development 

Youth Justice Services 

Nicola West Principal Educational Psychologist Cheshire East Council 

Claire Williamson Head of Service: Education Participation and 

Pupil Support 

Cheshire East Council 

James Pullé Headteacher Wilmslow High School 

Vicky Howarth Project Manager Cheshire East Council 

Karen Morrey PA to Director of Prevention and Support Cheshire East Council 

 

  



 

Page | 22 
 

Appendix 2: Action Plan to improve 20 week EHC needs assessment timeliness 

Action 

Ref. 
Action Responsible Lead Progress 

1. SEND Team - Process improvements 

1.1 

Undertake a Business Improvement Review of the EHC needs assessment process including 

associated internal admin tasks and implement an action plan to deliver the improvements 

identified which include the following:   

Senior Business 

Improvement Analyst 

Completed  

Oct 17 

1.2 

Implementation of a triage system to ensure requests for EHC needs assessments are 

processed as appropriate without delay.  Process also identifies schools which require support 

in creating robust referrals. 

SEND Service Manager 
Completed and in place 

– Jan 18 

1.3 
Implementation of category recording of all client concerns raised (phone calls and emails) to 

enable repetitive process issues to be identified and resolved 
SEND Service Manager 

Completed and in place 

– Jan 18 

1.4 

Introduction of standard agendas for all parental contact and co-production points 

throughout the process to ensure that consistency of service is delivered across the SEND 

Team and information sharing is optimised.  

SEND Service Manager 
In progress   

Implement in June 

1.5 
Review all standard 
[...]
worker work-trays and management alert system is in place 

Project Manager, ICT 

Services, Cheshire East 

Council and  

Interim Service 

Manager – Children 

with Disabilities, 

Cheshire East Council 

Completed and in place 

6. Miscellaneous 

6.1 

Use data and analysis on monthly, operational scorecards within the local authority and health 

to identify services and processes that are demonstrating delays or bottlenecks which require 

intervention. Scorecards to be used as means of accountability of partners to one another and 

to allow for challenge to be provided via the SEND partnership board. 

SEND Management 

Team and SEND 

Partnership Board 

Ongoing 

6.2 

Second 4 x SENCOs from local schools and settings to embed the ethos and practices outlined 

in the Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND in order to ensure that requests for EHC needs 

assessment are appropriate and contain relevant and high-quality information (thereby 

managing demand and reducing potential delays in the assessment process) 

Head of Service: SEND 

and Inclusion 
Completed and in place 

 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/local-offer-for-children-with-sen-and-disabilities/education/supporting-send-in-education/send-toolkit.aspx


 

Page | 27 
 

 

Your thoughts matter 
If you have any views on this document or how we can improve our 

services, please do contact us at SENDPartnerships@cheshireeast.gov.uk   
 

mailto:SENDPartnerships@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting:  11 September 2018

Report Title: SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group – Final Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Saunders – Children and Families Portfolio Holder

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report introduces the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Groups report 
on its findings, conclusions and recommendations following its review.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet receive the Task and Finish Groups re
[...]
l and its processes be reviewed.
3.9 That a Cheshire East accredited Educational Psychologist system be introduced to 

deal with and accept private reports.
3.10 That a review of the specialist support services be reviewed to ensure that they are fit 

for purpose.
3.11 That a review of the tribunal service be undertaken. 
3.12 That a further Task and Finish Group be established to investigate the local offer for 

16 – 25 year olds.
3.13 That Cheshire East explore an equipment store to be used by all schools. 
3.14 That early year’s providers be supported with the right knowledge, training and 

resources, to identify children with SEN and apply for an EHCP.
3.15 That further work be undertaken to promote personal budgets and a policy be 

introduced.
3.16 That the Schools Forum be requested to investigate whether or not the allocation of 

funding with an EHCP and additional hours per child is adequate.



4 | P a g e

3.17 That the Schools Forum be requested to review the distribution and methodology of 
funding.

*Some of the recommendations have been implemented or progressed during the review.  

4.0 Background and Membership

4.1 Following a slow response to the implementation of the Children and Families Act 
2014, a report was submitted to informal Cabinet outlining the Council’s improvement 
programme to implement all aspects of the SEND reforms. The Schools Forum had 
concerns regarding the funding for Special Educational Needs (SEN) and alongside 
this, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognised the 
need for an in-depth look at the entire SEN system due to there being considerable 
delay in transferring existing statements to EHCP.  The Committee therefore agreed 
to set up a Task and Finish Group to review the progress made in implementing the 
SEND reforms and it was agreed that the following Members would sit on that Group:

                                                  

            Councillor R Bailey              Cou
[...]
nual Report of Member Frontline Visits 

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to Committee on the themes and issues 
raised through member frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child 
Protection Teams.

1.2. Members continue to be committed to frontline visits and their direct contact 
and discussions with social workers and managers within CiN/CP is highly 
appreciated. The findings from frontline visits continue to inform planning 
and quality assurance within the service.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

2.2. Members to endorse the proposed revised process and documentation for 
future visits set out at para 7.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. It is important for Members to have an overview of issues affecting frontline 
Social Work Teams.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There is the option for members not to visit the frontline and instead to 
receive reports from officers and independent reports, eg peer reviews.  
However, this would not provide members with the direct contact with 
frontline practitioners and managers to allow them to have an overview of 
the effectiveness of these services. 



OFFICIAL

5. Background

5.1. Lord Laming’s Inquiry into the death of Victoria Climbie resulted in a range 
of recommendations.  One of these (Social Care Recommendation 41) 
states that:

5.2. "Arrangements must be made for senior managers and councillors to 
regularly visit intake teams in the Children’s services department and to 
report their findings to the Chief Executive and Social Services Committee" 
(para 5. 193).

5.3. This recommendation remains ‘best practice’ and still considered as part of 
any Ofsted Inspection.  In Cheshire East it has been agreed that the 
Cheshire East Consultation Team (ChECS) and the two Child in Need / 
Child
[...]
 What needs to happen?



OFFICIAL
17

Other
 Were there any other issues raised that impact on 

providing effective services to safeguard children and 
young people?

6. At the end of the visit, Members are also asked to use 
scaling, to form an assessment of how effective the 
service is at keeping children and young people safe, ie, 
rate on a scale of 0-10, where 10 is very effective at 
keeping them safe and 0 is the service is ineffective at 
keeping them safe.

7. Elected members will record the key issues from the visit 
on the electronic form and send to the 
ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk who will 
arrange for the Head of Service, Children in Need and 
Child Protection to provide a response to issues raised. 

8. The themes and issues arising from visits and the service 
response to these will be presented to the Children and 

Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee six monthly 
by the Head of Service (copied to the Chief Executive).

Summary of Procedure

mailto:ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

ELECTED MEMBER FRONTLINE SAFEGUARDING TEAM VISITS FORM

Please read the document ‘Elected member frontline safeguarding team visits guidance document’ before 
completing this form.

Names of Elected Members
Date of visit
Service visited  
Names of staff involved in visit

NB Only insert commentary where you have gathered information.
What are we worried about? What is working well? What needs to happen?

Staffing

Performance

Other

Please scale the effectiveness of this service in keeping children and young people safe (0 is not effective and 10 is highly effective). 
Please put a cross in the relevant box.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Completed By:
Date:

Appendix 4



OFFICIAL
19

Head of Service Feedback

Completed By:
Date:

Please forward this completed form to the Children’s Improvement Team Inbox within 4 weeks of the visit: 
ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Any queries, please call: 01606 271603

mailto:ChildrensImprovement@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL
1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report

Date of Meeting:  16 July 2018

Report Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Qtr 4, 2017-18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1.This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 
performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 4 of 2017-
18. 

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to:

a. Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b. Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to 
scrutinise the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview 
and Scrutiny has an important role to play in the performance management 
systems of the local authority.  The Children and Families performance 
scorecard provides essential data, along with qualitative information, to 
measure the effectiveness of services within children’s services.  This report 
and scorecard will be provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the 
Committee to maintain an overview of performance across the Service.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.



OFFICIAL
2

5. Background

5.1. This quarterly report provides the Committee with an overview of 
performance across Children’s Services. This report and scorecard relates 
to quarter 4 of 2017-18 (1st January – 31st March 2018).  

5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistical neighbour average – gives a
[...]
.

7.2. The percentage of cared for children in a long term stability placement is 
slightly lower than last year. A redesign of the services that respond quickly 
to the potential for care instability has been completed with a clearer focus 
on prevention. Every child where there is a risk of their care ending with 
their carers will be part of a placement review meeting to prevent this from 
occurring. This is an area of significant priority and as such we have 
deployed dedicated resources to focus on permanence for children.

7.3. Whilst the percentage of children who ceased to be looked after due to 
adoption has decreased this year, there were a further 41 cared for children 
where the plan is for adoption. Cheshire East arrangements within the new 
Regional Adoption Agency are developing with a performance framework 
which robustly scrutinises drift and delay for children who are placed within 
their prospective adoptive family.

7.4. The timeliness of new education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed 
with 20 weeks continues to be an issue. We know from analysis of cases 
that do not meet timescales that the capacity of Educational Psychologists 
in Cheshire East is a factor.  Plans are underway to increase this capacity 
and mitigation arrangements are in place to ensure that children and young 
people receive any necessary support before the plan is completed if it is 
likely to be out of timescale. This is an area of significant focus and is 
included in Cheshire East’s written statement of action following the SEND 
local area inspection.



OFFICIAL
4

8. Performance Direction of Travel

8.1. Whilst it is important to look at the current performance around particular 
measures, it is equally important to look at the direction of travel and to 
RAG rate this in relation to performance, ie, whether this is improving 
(green), staying broadly the same (amber) or getting worse (red).  A 
summary of the direction of travel of performance across the servi
[...]
 agency, and a shared marketing and recruitment hub to optimise the
opportunity to recruit sufficient foster carers.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.2 Rate per 10,000 cared for children Kerry Birtles 58 62 53.1 -
59.7 56 58.1 61.8 62.3 62.7 62.7 ↑

As above 2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.3 % cared for children with 3 or more placements in year Kerry Birtles Low is good
data not

yet
released

10% <12% 13.6% 10.7% ↑
Of the current cared for cohort, there are 51 individuals who have had 3 or more placements. This gives a year end position of 10.7%, which is an
improvement on last year (13.9%) and below our internal target. A robust resource allocation panel and placement review process in in place for all
children who are at risk of experiencing three or more placement or in fact any unplanned placement move.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.4 % cared for children in long term stability placement Kerry Birtles High is good 
data not

yet
released

68% 75% 69.0% 65.4% ↓
Of the children currently under 16 who  have been in care for over 2.5 years at the end of March 2018, 65.4% had been in the same placement for 2 years
which is slightly lower than last year (69%) and below our target. A redesign of the services that responds quickly  to the potential for care instability
has been completed with a clearer focus on prevention. Every child where there is a risk of their care ending with their carers will be part of a
placement review meeting to prevent this from occurring. This is an area of significant priority and as such we have deployed dedicated resources to
focus on permanence for children.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.5 % cared for children reviews in timescales Kerry Birtles High is good 95% 90% 95% 96% 99% 96% 91.0% ↓
There was a slight dip in Q4 and the year end position shows that, whilst we did not achieve our internal target. we improved on last year despite an
increase in cared for children and care leavers being supported. There will always be occasions where
[...]
e in Q4 relates to the inspection of Adelaide School, which was rated outstanding by Ofsted, it's first inspection since becoming an academy. 5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

10.2 Number of new education, health and care needs assessments requests in quarter Ian Donegani 313 73 93 82 110 358 ↑
There has been a 14% increase in the number of requests in 2017/18 compared to last year and appears to reflect the national trend. 6 Additional Needs

Additional Chances
Outcome 3

10.3 % of new education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed with 20 weeks Ian Donegani High is good 43.4 55.5
41% (Jan
17 SEN
return)

61% 47% 42% 6% 34.0% ↓

The Cumulative figure for plans issued within timescale is slightly below the performance for the full year 2016-17.  Our recent performance is below
the 55.7% national figure and has significantly dropped from 71% in the 2015 calendar year to 41% in 2016, but rose to 52% for the Jan 2018 census.  We
know from analysis of cases that do not meet timescales that the capacity of Educational Psychologists in Cheshire East is a factor.  Plans are underway
to increase this capacity and mitigation arrangements are in place to ensure that children and young people receive any necessary support before the
plan is completed if it is likely to be out of timescale. 

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.4 Number of ongoing transfers from statements of educational need/learning difficulty
assessments (LDA) to education, health and care plans (EHCP) Ian Donegani

0 by end
of March

2018

0 by end
of March

2018
378 77 61 1 1 ↓

As these are now all completed post year end, this will be removed from the 2018/19 scorecard. 6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.5 Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP) [accumulative] Ian Donegani 1412 1513 1647 1767 1907 1907 ↑ Please see below - from Q1 2018/19 all cases will have an EHCP and these two lines will be combined. 6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcom
[...]
elp and prevention 
services.

To receive an update on the 
service redesign

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Director of 
Children’s 
Prevention 
and Support.

 Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report 26 November  
2018

LADO annual report To review the annual report for 
2017/18

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Committee

Annual report

Committee Report 26 November 
2018

ILACS Update To receive an overview review the 
results of the focus visit.
Self evaluation

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.
People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison Group 

Committee Report 26 November 
2018

Budget To scrutinise the areas of the 
budget which fall within the remit 
of the Committee

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 

Committee Committee report 28 January 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – July 2018    

Task ands Finish Groups

Send Reforms and SEND Inspection – 16 July 2018

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective and Serious Case Review 
 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds – briefing note 
 Multi Academy Trusts MATS - Update, including role of Cheshire East Council and how work together with partners – 

Briefing note
 Future proofing of rural and smaller schools
 Annual Education Report – Update on SSIF
 Bed waits for those with eating disorders.

Portfolio 
Holder

Annual Education 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Annual report Committee Report 23 March 2019


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Written Statement of Action for Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND)
	7 SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group - Final Report
	Final Report
	20 Week Process Flow Chart appendix A

	8 FACT22 - Impact Progress Report
	9 2017-18 Annual Report of Member Frontline Visits
	10 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4, 2017-18
	Copy of Scrutiny score card Qu 4 2017-18 v8 (2)

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Deakin, D Flude, M Grant, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
G Merry and M J  Weatherill

In Attendance

Councillor J Saunders - Portfolio Holder
M Bayley - Head of Service: Infrastructure and Outcomes
I Donegani - Head of Service: SEND
M Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
L Seal - Senior Communications Officer
J Simms - Head of Service –Children in Need and Children Protection
J Vitti - South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
C Williamson - Head of Service Education Participation and Pupil

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Durham.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of public present.



6 WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITIES (SEND) 

Consideration to the draft written statement of Action for Special Educational 
Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND), prior to it being considered by the Health and 
Well Being Board.

A comment was made in respect of partners operating in different ways and that 
it was important to ensure the smooth operation of a ‘seamless service’.  
Clarification was also sought in terms of ensuring all relevant legislation to autism 
had been accepted and was part of the Council’s processes.

Further questions were raised regarding recruitment of Education Psychologists, 
private education psychology assessments, number of children 
temporary/permanently excluded from school whilst waiting for an assessment 
and the numbers of children not in school and how this was assessed.

RESOLVED

That the statement be noted.

7 SEND REFORMS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Groups report on 
its findings, conclusions and recommendations.

The Acting Executive Director of People offered his thanks to Officers and those 
Members on the Group for all their hard work over the past few months.  

One of the recommendations put forward by the Task and Finish Group was for 
the Committee to include on its work programme a review of SEND for 16-25 
year olds.  There were concerns that more work in this area needed to be 
undertaken.  It was agreed that this would be included as item on the work 
programme.

It was also suggested that more work should be undertaken by the Committee on 
personal budgets.

The Chairman also gave her thanks to the Members on the Task and Finish 
Group in particular to Councillor D Flude who had chaired the Group.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that a review of SEND for 16-25 year olds would be 
included on the work programme.

8 FACT22 - IMPACT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report summarising the impact and progress of 
FACT22.

Members were informed that a future report outlining how the changes were 
working would be brought back to the Committee for consideration.



RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That a future item regarding its progress be included on the work programme.

9 2017-18 ANNUAL REPORT OF MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Consideration was given to a report on the themes and issues raised through 
Member frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child Protection Teams.

Members queried the effectiveness of the Elected Member frontline Safeguarding 
team visits form whether or not the Members could form an accurate view of the 
team from only one visit and what happened to the feedback provided by 
Members.

It was also felt interviews with Managers didn’t always reflect what frontline 
practitioners were saying.

It was suggested that the form should be amended to include a box for Members 
to have the ability to make further comments.

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the proposed revised process and documentation for future visits as set 
out at paragraph 7 of the report be endorsed subject to the inclusion of a box for 
any final remarks in the Elected Member Frontline Safeguarding Team Visits 
form.

10 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 4, 2017-18 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard for the Children and 
Families Service for Quarter 4 of 2017-18.

The measures rated red related to the % of cared for children in long term 
stability placement, % of children to be looked after due to adoption and % of new 
education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed within 20 weeks.

Further expansion on 2.4-% of cared for children in long term stability placement 
of the scorecard was requested.

In response the Portfolio Holder confirmed that a substantial piece of work was 
being undertaken in respect of providing children with a permanent placement.  
Stability meetings had been introduced and additional resources were being 
provide to undertake the necessary work.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report and scorecard be noted.



11 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

12 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. 

Revisions were made to the work programme as follows:-

(1) Sustainable Modes of Transport Strategy to be considered at the meeting on 
28 January 2019;
(2) DCS Assurance to be a briefing note circulated separately and therefore 
removed from the work programme;
(3) LSCB Annual report to include and update on Reflective and Serious Case 
Reviews;
(4) ILACS to be a briefing note circulated separately and therefore removed from 
the work programme;
(5) Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds to be a briefing note circulated 
separately;
(6) Multi Academy Trusts (MATS)-Update, including role of Cheshire East Council 
and how work together with partners to be combined with the item on 
Academisation of Schools and to be a briefing note/training session;
(7) Annual Education report to include an update on SSIF;
(8) Bed waits for those with eating disorders to be included on the item on 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing-CAHMS;
(9) Task and Finish Group to be established in relation to 16-25 SEND;
(10) The following to be included as possible/future items:-

(i) FACT22;
(ii) Exclusions;
(iii) Regional Adoption Agency;
(iv) 22 Actions for SEND (Possibly for the December meeting);
(v) Reprocurement of food contracts;
(vi) Domestic Abuse contract –Update on new provision

(11) An additional meeting to be arranged in December to consider the budget.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments as outlined 
above.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)




